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I Witness

DECISION AND REASONS OF THE REGULATORY COMMISSION

Introduction

1. I s - oung footballerregistered with a Premier League Club.
I a5 born on I 2 is presently 16 years of age. At the time of

the alleged eventsgivingrise to the charges he had only just turned 15.

2. On 30 September2019 | went to live with | 2nd her familyin
I B :cts @5 @ “host” on behalf of the Club and provides living

accommodation for young players who are signedto the Club and whose family reside
too far away for the playerto return home every day. i family livein
B A host I rrovided accommodation and food for the young
playerwho was thereby able to attend school from that accommodation as well as
attend trainingat the Club. The player would be free to return home each weekendto
see his family who were also free at all timesto visitthe young playerand communicate

with him.

3. Itis contended by The Football Association (“the FA”) that on 1 October 2019 [}
Il cbserved a pen-type dispenserin a bag in the personal fridge JJjjjbrought to
I Hovuse. Itis not disputed between the parties that the pen-type dispenser
contained Somatropin, a Growth Hormone which is a Prohibited Substance classified
under S2 “Peptide Hormones, growth Factors, Related Substances, and Mimetics” inthe
2019 Prohibited List of the World Anti-Doping Code. Somatropin is prohibited at all
timesand isnot a Specified Substance. It isalso the FA’s case that || saW
plastic caps, which are intended to be used with the pen-type dispenser, lyingonthe
floor of the room used by [ 2s well as outside of her house. On 11 December 2019
I cntionedin passing to representatives of the Club, duringa visitto her
home, that JJjjjij had medication of which the Club had not made her aware prior to
him movingin. This comment ledto an investigationincluding an examination of the

dispenseras well as interviews of Jjjjjjand his parents.
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4. On 12 December2019 i} Was asked to return to his parents’ home pendingthe
investigation. His belongingsincluding his personal fridge were retrieved and sent to his
parents’” home. ] returned to |l house for a brief period, without his

fridge, in January but then left aftera short period.

5. Followinga seriesof interviewsin February and March 2020 a charge letter was issued
on 17 March 2020 alleging|jjjjijhad failed to provide his mobile phone to the FA,
further to a requestas part of its investigationinto the suspected Anti-Doping Rule
Violation (ADRV), in breach of FA Rule F3. Then on 8 July 2020 the FA issueda further

charge letterunderFA Rule E25 allegingabreach of:

5.1 Regulation 4(a) of The FA’s Anti-Doping Regulations 2019/20 (“Use or
Attempted Use of a Prohibited Substance”) and/or

5.2 Regulation 8(a) of The FA’s Anti-Doping Regulations 2019/20 (“Possession of
a Prohibited Substance”).

6. The charge letterof 8 July 2020 also gave notice underRegulation 13 of the Disciplinary
Regulations 2019/20 that these charges had been consolidated with the charge notified
by letterdated 17 March 2020 in respect of i failure to provide his mobile
phone. It therefore follows that the Commissionisseized of all three disciplinary

charges.

Rules and Regulations

7. The starting point for any consideration of The Football Association Anti-Doping
Regulations (FAADR) is Regulation 3 which sets out the “Participants’ Responsibilities.”
In broad summary those who participate infootball regulated by The Football
Association must be aware of and comply with all applicable anti-doping policiesand

Rulesand Regulations adopted by the Association.

8. Regulation4(a) of the FAADR provides: “The Use or Attempted Use of a Prohibited

Substance or Prohibited Method by a playeris prohibited unlessthe Playerestablishes
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10.

11.

that the Use or Attempted Use is consistent with a Therapeutic Use Exemption that has

been granted to the Player.”

Regulation 4(b) provides: “It is a Player’sduty to ensure that no Prohibited Substance
enters his body and that he does not Use any Prohibited Method. It is not necessary
that intent, Fault, negligence or knowing Use on the Player’s part be demonstratedin
order to establish an Anti-Doping Rule Violation of Use pursuant to Regulation 4. A
Player’s lack of intent, Fault, negligence or knowledge is not a valid defence to a charge
that an Anti-Doping Rule Violation of Use has been committed pursuant to this
Regulation. However, it is necessary to demonstrate intent on the Player’s part to

establish an Anti-Doping Rule Violation of Attempted Use pursuant to Regulation4.”

Regulation 8(a) provides: “... (i) Possession by a PlayerIn Competition of any Prohibited
Method or any Prohibited Substance; ... is prohibited unless the Player...establishes that
the Possessionis consistent with a TherapeuticUse Exemptionthat has beengranted to

a Playeror other acceptable justification.”

Possessionisdefinedinthe FAADR as: “the actual physical possession, orthe
constructive possession (which shall be found onlyif the person has exclusive control or
intends to exercise control over the Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method or the
premisesinwhich a Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method exists); provided,
however, that if the person does not have exclusive control over the Prohibited
Substance or Prohibited Method or the premisesin which a Prohibited Substance or
Prohibited Method exists, constructive possession shall only be found if the person
knew about the presence of the Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method and
intended to exercise control over it. Provided, however, there shall be no Anti-Doping
Rule Violation based solely on possessioniif, priorto receiving notification of any kind
that the person has committed an Anti-Doping Rule Violation, the person has taken
positive action demonstrating that he neverintended to have possessionand has
renounced possession by expressly declaringitto an anti-doping organisation.

Notwithstandinganythingto the contrary in this definition, the purchase (including by



12.

13.

14.

any electronicor other means) of a prohibited substance or prohibited method

constitutes Possession by the person who makes the purchase;”

The burden and standard of proof are addressed at Regulations 26 and 27. In proving an
ADRV itis for the FA to prove such to the comfortable satisfaction of the Commission.
Comfortable satisfactionis more than a mere balance of probabilities butless than
beyond reasonable doubt. Where any regulation placesa burden on a player to rebut a
presumption or to prove a specificfact the player must discharge that burdenon a

balance of probabilities.

If either of the ADRVs are proven by the FA the starting pointfor the sanctionsisa
suspension from all football activity for four years. However, if the playeris able to
prove on the balance of probabilities (the burden being upon him because the
Prohibited Substance is not a Specified Substance) that his actions were not

III

“intentional” that starting point may be reducedto 2 years. Regulation 50 of the FAADR
definesthe term ‘intentional’ as: ‘The term “intentional” ... is meant to identify those
Participants who cheat. The term therefore requires that the Participantengaged in
conduct which he knew constituted an Anti-DopingRule Violation orknew that there
was a significant risk that the conduct might constitute or resultin an Anti-DopingRule

Violation and manifestly disregarded that risk...”

Itis contended on behalf of ] that if the ADRV are made out the sanctionalso falls

to be eliminated orreduced on the basis of No Fault or Negligence or No Significant

Fault or Negligence. InSchedule Two FAADR the relevant definitions are as follows:
“No Fault or Negligence” means that the Participantis able to establish that he did
not know or suspect, and could not reasonably have known or suspected even with
the exercise of utmost caution, that he or she had Used or been administered the
Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method or otherwise violated an Anti-Doping

Rule....



“Fault” means any breach of duty or any lack of care appropriate to a particular
situation. Factors to be taken into considerationin assessinga Participant’s degree
of Faultinclude, forexample, the Participant’s experience, whethertheyare a
Minor, special considerations such as impairment, the degree of risk that should
have been perceived by the Playerand the level of care and investigation exercised
by the Playerin relationto what should have beenthe perceivedlevel of risk. In
assessingthe Participant’s degree of Fault the circumstances considered must be
specificand relevantto explainthe Participant’s departure from the expected
standard of behaviour. Thus, for example, the fact that a Playerwould lose the
opportunity to earn large sums of money during a period of suspension, or the fact
that the Player only has a short time leftin his or her career, or the timing of the
sporting calendar would not be relevant factors to be consideredin reducingthe

period of suspension underthe provisions of Part Eight.

“No Significant Fault or Negligence” meansthe Participantis able to establish that
his Faultor Negligence, whenviewed in the totality of the circumstances and taking
into account the criteria for No Fault or Negligence, was not significantin relationto

the Anti-DopingRule Violation...”

15. Further on 7 November 2019 the World Anti-Doping Agency Foundation Board
approved a new World Anti-Doping Code which came into force on 1 January 2021. This
was notified to the FA by FIFA in a circular dated 13 July 2020 and as a member
associationitis obliged to incorporate the new rulesinto its own regulations. Given
these proceedings are taking place after that date of the regulations cominginto force
thereis a potentially amore lenientsanction regime that isapplicable, the principle of
lex mitiorapplies, and this Commission will apply the new regulations. The relevant
material change inthis case is the introduction of a new Rule 10.6.1.3 in the Code which

states:

“10.6.1.3 Protected Persons or Recreational Athletes
Where the anti-dopingrule violation notinvolvinga Substance of Abuse is

committed by a Protected Person or Recreational Athlete, and the Protected Person
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16.

or Recreational Athlete can establish No Significant Fault or Negligence, thenthe
period of Ineligibility shall be, ata minimum, a reprimand and no period of
Ineligibility, and at a maximum two (2) years Ineligibility, depending on the Protected

Person or Recreational Athlete’s degree of Fault.”

The relevantassociated definitions are as follows:

Protected Persons means An Athlete orother natural Person who at the time of the
anti-dopingrule violation: (i) has not reached the age of sixteen (16) years; (ii) has
not reached the age of eighteen (18) yearsand is not included in any Registered
Testing Pool and has never competedin any International Event inan open category;
or (iii) forreasons other than age has been determinedto lack legal capacity under

applicable national legislation.”

Itis clear that the purpose of the 2021 amendmentto the Code is to give the
Commissiona much widerdiscretion as to the appropriate sanction in all the
circumstances, where the playeris able to establish that he had No Significant Faultor

Negligence.

Procedural History

17.

18.

This matter was first listed for hearingon 4 November 2020. On the application of the
FA and due to |l beingin isolation due to testing positive for Coronavirus the
hearing was adjourned to 9 December 2020. The original hearing date of 4 November

was nonethelessusedto give directionsand to narrow certain issues.

Prior to the hearing on 9 Decemberthe player’slegal representatives raised the issue of
lex mitiorand the forthcoming change in the Rules. Understandably they wished for the
decisionto be handed down after 1 January 2021 to ensure that the playerhad the
benefit of any changes in the rules. The FA agreed with that approach as did the
Commission. In the eventthe hearing of the evidence on 9 December was a very full
day includingallowingfor short breaks every hour for the benefit of Jjjjjij given his

age. It was agreed by the parties and the Commission that it was too late for
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submissions to commence immediately afterthe evidence and an alternative date was
agreed upon. The date for the filing of written submissions was fixed for 8 January

2021.

19. At the oral hearing on 11 January 2021 the advocates for the parties supplemented
theirwritten submissions on both the law and the facts and took the opportunity to
address the arguments of the opposing party. All hearingsin this case have been
conducted by video conference given the ongoing health pandemic. The technology

worked well and there were no significant problems.

Submissions and evidence on behalf of The Football Association

20. The FA contends that the two ADRVs are clearly made out to the comfortable
satisfaction of the Commission. The player himself admits that he was in possession of
the Prohibited Substance. He has provided a differentaccount of how it came to be in
his possession and for how long, but thisis irrelevant given the definition of the
offence. Inany eventthe FA relies upon the evidence of |l to the effectthat
she saw the penin the player’s fridge along withits caps on 1 October 2020. She then
says that she saw it on various occasions thereafterand eventually she removed the
pen from the player’s school bag and at hisrequestthrew the penintothe bin on 11
December2020. The room used by the playerwas not shared with anyone else and
neitherwas his fridge. |l 2'sc gave evidence that she picked up the caps, which
were for use withthe pen, from off the floor of the player’sroom. She did not know
that they contained needles. She assumed the medicationin the pen was to be taken
orally. Nonetheless she said she picked up the caps from the floor of the player’sroom
and threw them into a bin. She said this started about two weeks from the date that
the playerarrived. She also said that in Decemberor January she found caps outside

where her garden abuts the pavement.

21. The FA contends that not only does this evidence make out the case for possession of

the Prohibited Substance but it also provesthat the player usedit, that is to say he



injected himself with the Prohibited Substance. It is contended that any other

explanationforthe use of the caps/needlesisincredible and should be rejected.

22. The FA relyupon a number of other matters to establish the charges of use and
possession of a Prohibited Substance as well as to undermine the credibility of the
evidence adduced on behalf of the player. These include the following:

22.1 | 2nd his parents lied to the Club and to the FA during interviews. When
they were firstasked about the pen they said that JJjjjjjj had itin his possession
by mistake and that it was in fact the property of his cousin Jjj and there had
beena mixup of bags. Subsequentlyitwas contended by [JJjjjjij rarents that
the penwas infact the property of i father, i 2nd that his parents
had made up the story about [jjjjj in order to save JJjjjjij e mbarrassment about

using human growth hormone to treat his depression;

22.2 | in hisinitial interview denied any knowledge of caps or needlesorhow
such could have beenfound lying on his floor at ||jjjjjjii] house. Howeverin
a subsequentinterview he said that he did know about the caps and that he had
in fact used the needlesto access the sim card on his mobile phone so as to push

it back in to remove an error message that appeared on his phone;

22.3 | in hisinitial interview said that he only became aware of the presence of
the penand the caps in his orange bag the day before they came to the
attention of the Club. He said he called his mother to ask her what they were. He
said she told him it was his cousin JJjjjjj and then told him just to “throw it.”
Howeverduring his secondinterview on 11 March there was the following
exchange:

“JK: Well, you moved to Jil| o the 30th September. How longinto beingat
I before you started usingthe needles, would you say?

Il Aboutthree, four days.”

Followingan intervention from his solicitor|jjjjj said he did not know how

long. He could not even give a vague timeframe. (pages 233-236).



22.4

He did howeverduringthe same interview give a timeframe forthe fault on his
phone occurring:

“JK: How often doesit happen, would you say?

I Don’t know. Wheneverit happensit happens.

JK: Is it more than once a week?

I No.!don’tknow. It could happen one day then the nextday, then after
that about two weeks later, then three days, | don’t know, it could happen at
any time.

JK: Okay, so then was the firsttime it happened at ] house, the time that
it firsthappens at ] house, you’ve used this as the first way of getting
your SIM card out at |Jjjili§ house.

B Yes

JK: You've not got your SIM card out using any other method at |Jjjjjij house

other than the needles.

I No.” (pages241-242)

The FA says this knowledge of and use of the needles (even if foranother
purpose) for a period going back to the beginning of October 2019 undermines
the player’sassertionthat he did not know he was in possession of penand caps
until the day before they came to the attention of the Club. The FA however
asserts that it goes further and supports the FA’s case that i was using the

pen to inject himself duringthat period of almost 2 %2 months.

The FA contends that the alleged mixing up of bags is incredible. On the
evidence of |l the same orange bag was used during the period from 30
Septemberthrough to December. A different orange bag was then produced by
I in January when he returned briefly to the house. If the bag that was
presentfrom Septemberto December was in fact [Jjjjjij and contained |
penitis incredible that no one noticed it was missingor that it was beingused

by il even though he was going home with it every weekend.
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22.5 The refusal by ] to provide details of who supplied the Prohibited Substance
is relied upon by the FA as undermining his credibility and the account of events
now put forward on behalf of Jjjjjjj- He was only preparedto say he bought it
from a friendina car park and that the friend had obtained it legallyin Turkey.
Even at a contested hearing Jjjj was not prepared to be fully openand

transparent about details surrounding the pen.

22.6 The refusal to hand overthe mobile phone during the course of an investigation
is saidto be not merely proof of an offence initself butitis also evidence that
enablesthe Commissionto draw an adverse inference, namely the reason the
phone was not handed over was because it would likely reveal damaging
evidence about the use of the Prohibited Substance and the communications
betweenthe playerand his parents. The phone was requested by email on 12
March 2020 to be handed over the following day. The fact it may have been
stolenon 14 March 2020 isirrelevantas itis clear there was no intention to

comply withthe request.

23. In respect of sanction the FA contends that the player has no basis upon whichto seeka
reduced sanction. The starting point is four years for a first offence inrespect of either
possession and/or use of a Prohibited Substance. At the forefront of the FA’s case is
that itcontends [Jjjjjij used the Prohibited Substance and that he knowingly haditin
his possession foran extended period, namely 1 October through 11 December. In
those circumstances the offences committed must be considered intentional and
further there can be no room for mitigation on the basis of No Significant Faultor

Negligence letalone No Fault or Negligence.

Submissions and evidence on behalf of the Player

24. On behalf of ] it is accepted that his story changed and that lies were told to the
Club and to the FA during interview. Itis accepted that the story about the pen
belongingto cousin]jjjjj was a lie. It is said that this was to protect both JJjjjjij and his
father|jjjij from the truth that jjjjj vsed it to treat his depression. Itisemphasised
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25.

26.

27.

28.

that JJiij himself was misled by his parents’ false story about Jjjjjj and that he relayed
the same ingood faith. It is furtheraccepted that when|Jjjjjjj said he did not know
how the caps were found on his floorthat was also a lie. It was said that he did not
want his parents or anyone else to think he had been messingabout with needles.
Subsequently when he told his parents they encouraged him to tell the truth about it. It
was revealed duringthe parents’ interviews and then subsequently by ] i

interview.

Itis said on behalf of Jjjjjij that it isimportant to bear in mindthat he was only 15 at
the time. As a minor with hisfirst experience of disciplinary proceedingsitis
understandable that he was afraid, extremely nervous and that remembering datesand

periods of time going back a number of months would be difficult.

The case advanced by ] Was that there was a mix up of orange bags in December
2019. I basg containingthe penwas given to ] and [ own bag was
placed ina fridge in his parents” house. When JJjjjjjjj discoveredthe pen he contacted
his motherwho said that itmust be his cousin Jjjj and he should “throw it.” This in
fact occurred the following day when| ] r'aced itina bin prior to the Club

becomingaware ofit, later that same day.

Itis deniedthat the penand caps were present in|Jjjij bag on 1 October 2019. Itis
said that |l reco!lectionisunreliable and her evidence to the Commission
was vague. Furtheritissaid that ifthe penhad beeninthe bag for a period of nearly 2
% months it is extraordinary that she did not report it to the Club or even mentionit to
his motherduring their telephone conversationsas well as one in-personvisit. Thisisall
the more so when il s2id she was annoyed that the Club did not tell her of any

medicationin advance of Jjjjjij arriving at her home.
On the defence case, ] was in possession of the pen for a relatively short period of

time. He informed his mother that he foundit and he then acted on her instructionsin

disposingof it, or causing |} to dispose of it. This is directly contrary to the FA
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case which is that Jjjjjij was in possession of the penfor 2 %2 months and used it during

that period.

29. Itis contended that there was no use of the pen by | and there is no medical or
other evidence to suggest that he used the pen. Itis furthersubmitted that evenifan
ADRV was committed there was no intention to cheat. This is particularly so as he did
not inject himself which, on the FA’s case, he could have done and had plenty of time to

do so. That reduces the starting sanction from four years to 2 years.

30. Itis further submitted that, takinginto account the definition of Faultunder the rules,
which includes consideration of whetherthe playeris a Minor, and all of the
circumstances includingthe limited period he was in possession of the pen, hislack of
anti-dopingeducation, hisreliance upon his parents to do the right thing, there isNo
Fault or Negligence alternatively No Significant Fault or Negligence. If the Commissionis
satisfied of that as it should be the playeris entitled to the benefit of the change inthe

rules effective January 2021.

31. In respect of the mobile phoneiitis said that the charge letterof 17 March 2020 is not
made out because Jjij was unaware of the requestand the phone was notin the
possession or control of i at the relevanttime. ] gave evidence thathe was
concerned about handing overthe mobile phone because it contained personal
information such as photographs. He was clear that he neverbrought the request for
the phone to the attention of Jjjjjjjjj because he did not want to upsethim. |l
confirmed he neversaw the written requestfrom the FA dated Thursday 12 March
2020, sentby email at 17:40, for the mobile phone. The mobile phone was to be
handed overfor downloading the followingdayie 13 March. Evidence has been
adduced that the mobile phone was in fact stolen from a vehicle on the evening of 14

March during a period when the phone was in the possession of JJjjjjjjjj mother.

Issues

32. The main issuesto be determined are therefore as follows:
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32.1

32.2

32.3

32.4

32.5

32.6

32.7

32.8
32.9

Have the FA provedto the comfortable satisfaction of the Commission that
the player committed the ADRVs (Use and/or Possession)?

Have the FA proved on the balance of probabilities that the playeracted in
breach of Rule F3 by failingto provide his mobile phone followingarequest
as part of the investigationintothe ADRVs?

If the FA satisfiesthe Commission that one or both of the ADRVs was
committed has the playerproved on the balance of probabilitiesthat he did
not intendto cheat?

Has the playersatisfied the Commission on the balance of probabilities that
he had No Fault or Negligence?

Has the playersatisfied the Commission on the balance of probabilities that
he had No Significant Faultor Negligence?

Does Rule 10.6.1.3 of the WADA Code apply and if so what is its effecton
sanction?

Is the playerentitled to avail himself of the principle of proportionality and if
so to what effect?

What, if any, is the appropriate sanction in respect of the ADRVs?

What, if any, is the appropriate sanction in respect of the failure to provide

his mobile phone?

Regulatory Commission Findings

33. The player’s age and his lack of experience of disciplinary mattersin general and anti -

dopingrules in particular are important contextual matters for the Commission. The

Commission expressesits great concern that no anti-doping education was givento the

playerin this case. There was some suggestion during the evidence thata differenceis

made betweenyoungplayerswho are scholars and those who are not. The former

receive anti-doping education as a matter of course and the latter may not receive any.

If that is the case it representsa major failingin the system and needs to be rectified as

a matter of urgency. Likewise hosts, who carry the responsibility of looking afteryoung

players, should be equipped with the information about anti-dopingand means to
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34,

35.

36.

enable themto provide relevantinformation and any concerns quickly to the clubs to

ensure regulationsare complied with.

The burden of provingthe ADRVs rest upon the FA. The standard of proofis not the
balance of probabilities but rather the comfortable satisfaction of the Regulatory
Commission. Comfortable satisfactionisa higherstandard than the balance of
probabilitiestest and less than the criminal standard of beyond reasonable doubt. In
the context of serious offences such as those alleged the Commission must look at all of
the evidence and consider all of the submissionsto decide if the FA has discharged its

burden of proof in respect of each charge. The Commission has done exactly that.

The Commissionis comfortably satisfied that the player was in actual possessionofa
Prohibited Substance. It is not necessary for the FA to establish that he knew the pen
contained the Prohibited Substance and was a breach of the rules. It is sufficientthat he
knew he was in possession of the pen which was in his bag, in hisown fridge in the
room of which he had sole use. It isunclear precisely the period of time in which he had
the penin his possession butit was sufficiently long forhim to have known the pen was
there and not immediately take action to dispose of it or draw it to the attention of an
anti-dopingorganisation. It is likely to have been a period of at least several weeks. He
did not hold a TherapeuticUse Exemptionand there was no other acceptable

justification for him beingin possession of it.

The Commissionis not comfortably satisfied that the playerused the Prohibited
Substance. There was no medical evidence to support the FA case on Use and no
evidence of any witness that they saw the playerinject himself or mention usingit.
I categorically denies use. The FA quite understandably seeks to draw the adverse
inference that the player must have used the penfrom the followingin particular: (1)
the period of time that the player was in possession of the pen — nearly two and a half
months is a long time to be in possession without usingit (2) the presence of the needle
caps on the floorand in particular the needle caps were coveredrequiringthem to be
reattached to the pen to put the cap back on (3) the change inthe story told by the

playerand his parents.
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37.

38.

The matters relied upon by the FA clearly give rise to serious suspicions and the
investigation and charges are clearly justified. As Mr Baines said thereis a clear prima
facie case. However, the standard of proof requiredis high. The period of time for
which the player was in possessionisnot clear. || as an honest witnessbutin
important respects her evidence was, understandably, vague. She did not think |}
was doing anything wrong and she knew nothingabout anti-doping. She had received
no education or information about such matters. It ishoweversurprising, that if the
playerwas in possession of the pen since he arrived at her house that at no pointwas
the issue of any medication everdiscussed with the Club or his parents before a period
of nearly 2 %2 months had elapsed. The Commission does not accept that he was in
possession of the pen for that length of time although he was likelyin possession of it
for at leasta period of several weeks. The presence of the caps on the floor is highly
suspicious howeverthe player has demonstrated that thereis an alternative use for
those caps and the needlesinside namely to access his sim card. In the context of a 15
year old who has demonstrated how he usedthe needlestoopen his phone simcard

that explanation cannotbe simply dismissed.

That thenleavesthe changes of story by [Jjjjij and his parents. Again that givesrise to
suspicion which inturn supports a prima facie case of use. However itis important to
distinguish between|jjjjjj on the one hand and his parents on the other. ||}l
information about where the pen came from, namely his cousin, was likely provided to
him by his parents. The information was admitted to be false. It is clear to us that
I r:arents did come up with a story to cover up the truth and caused [Jjjij to lie
to the club and to the FA in interview. Itis also clear that [Jjjjjjjj himself knowingly gave
false informationininterview about not knowinganythingabout why there were
needles and caps on the floor. He later accepted that he had used them for his phone
and said he lied because he was afraid in case he got intotrouble for messingabout
with needles. The Commission accepts that is the reason that he gave false information

initially in respect of the needles.
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39.

40.

The Commission was very unimpressed with the accounts given by JJJjjjij and his
parents about the switching of a bag thereby placing the pen, now said to be the
property of ij, into the possession of i} 't was a story that did not make sense.
Two bags that were orange, but otherwise clearly distinguishable, were said to be
switched so that one with inhalers was leftat home and another with a pen containing
a Prohibited Substance and needles was taken in its place. Apparently no one noticed
this even though JJjjjij returned home every weekend with the bag. We regard that as
a fabrication to cover up how JJjjjjij actually came to be in possession of the pen. The
Commission considersit very likely that someone put the peninto the possession of
Il 2nd itis difficultto escape the conclusion that the intention of whoeverdid so
was that i should use it. Exactly who that person was is a matter of speculation. It
is sufficientthatfor the purposes of this decision that the Commission concludes that it
is not comfortably satisfied that i, although he was only 15, succumbed to that

influence.

A further matter relied upon by the FA is the failure to provide his mobile phone for
investigation. Itisimportant to the Commission that no direct request was made of
I to deliverup his mobile phone for imaging. He was interviewed by the FA on 11
March 2020 but during the interview or indeed immediately before orafter the
interview, he was not asked directly to deliver up his phone. The request for the phone
was made in an email on 12 March 2020 and this was sent to |l and | N
solicitor. Further the FA contacted i so!icitoron 12 March who then appears to
have spoken with|Jjjjjij rather than - Il \vas adamant no one told him of the
request. The phone itself was stolen on 14 March. Whilst communication of the request
to il so!icitor for the mobile phone was sufficientas a requestunder F3 and it
should have beendelivered up on 13 March forimaging, itis not appropriate to draw
any, and certainly not sufficient, adverse inference againstjjjjj when he was not
aware of the requestat the time. Nonetheless the request was received by |
solicitorwho is deemedto have been acting on his behalf. The failure to comply was a

breach of Rule F3.
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41. Looking at the evidence inits entirety the Commission finds that the FA has not made
out the charge of Use to the high standard required. In the judgment of the Commission
there are alternative explanationsto the points made by the FA and the adverse
inference that is sought to be drawn is not strong enough on the evidence of this case

to meet that standard so as to prove Use.

Sanctions

42. The Commissionistherefore dealingwith a case of a 15 year-old with no anti-doping
education at all. A pen and capped needles were placed into his possession by
someone. The pen contained a Prohibited Substance and the player remainedin
possession of that penfor a period of at leastseveral weeks but did not actually use it.
He used the needles fora purpose related to his phone but not to injecthimself. The
Commissionin consideringthe issue of intention, asdefinedinthe rules, notes that the
burden of proof is on the playerto prove on the balance of probabilities that the breach
was not intentional as that is defined in the rules and as explainedinthe NADP Appeal

Board decision of Goodfellow v Rugby Football Union SR/063/2020 (see §20-26). The

Commissionfinds on the balance of probabilities that the playerdid not possess the
requisite intention. He did not know that the pen contained a Prohibited Substance or
that there was risk that it might. He made no attempt to hide the pen or the needles
which, with caps inplace, were lefton the floor for |l to pick up. There was no
indicationin the evidence that Jjjjjj was everevasive with || about the pen
or the needles. Had he known that what he was doing was or might run the risk of
beinga breach of the rules his behaviourwould likely have been very different. Further,
his information about the pen appears to have beenincorrect. On 11 December 2019
he informed | that the pen was empty and she could throw it out. That was
before the Club was aware or anyone raised an issue about the pen. In fact the pen was
not empty —ithad onessixth ofits contents leftin it. If JJjjjj had any interestin the
pen, whetherusing it or otherwise, he would not have said it was empty and would not

have askedforit to be thrown out.
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43,

45.

The playerseeksto rely upon various basesto reduce the sanction. The Commission can
immediately dismiss the argumentthat there was No Fault or Negligence in his case.
The playerhas not established that on the balance of probabilities he “could not

reasonably have known or suspected even with the exercise of utmost caution, that he

or she had Used or beenadministered the Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method
or otherwise violated an Anti-Doping Rule” (underlining added). The contents of the
pen could have beenresearched quite easily with an internetsearch and also easily
identified as a Prohibited Substance. Further given the findings that the Commission
makes, there is no basis for sayingthat the sanction imposed by the rules would be
disproportionate. The rules themselves provide acode which providesfor
proportionate penaltiesand there is no basis for suggesting that this case falls outside

of it.

. The Commission findsthat the playerhas established that there was No Significant

Fault or Negligence. The player was a Minor, he was 15 at the time and was provided
with no education on anti-doping. He was in possession of a pen, which he did not use,
for a period of at least several weeks and then, prior to any confrontation or raising of
any concern, he asked an adult to dispose of it. Faultas it isdefinedinthe rulesrequires
consideration of all the circumstances and these include whetherthe player was a
Minor, which he was. It also requires consideration of the degree of risk that should
have been perceived by the playerwhich is relevant to the total absence of any anti-
dopingeducation in his case. The host did not realise it was a Prohibited Substance and,
without any anti-dopingeducation, that was understandable. The two representatives
from the Clubwho attended on 11 December did not know the pen contained a
Prohibited Substance and it is notable that at least one representative from the Club did

have some anti-dopingeducation.

Giventhe finding of No Significant Fault or Negligence the Commission appliesthe
amendmentto the Code which has effect from 1 January 2021. Thereis a broad
discretion to reflectthe degree of Fault as the playerwas under 16 whenthe ADRV was
committed taking into account the circumstances of the case. The Commission takes

into account all of the matters set out above. Balancing the various factors and taking
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46.

into account the mitigating factors the Commission concludes that the appropriate
period of suspensionisone of 9 months inrespect of possessionand a period of 3
months in respect of the breach of F3, these periodsare concurrent. The decisionto
make the sanctions concurrent is a reflection of the Commission’s view of the totality of
the sanction, the overall seriousness of the charges and that the failure to provide the
mobile phone, whilstthere is substantial mitigation, also aggravates albeitto a limited
extentthe ADRV. Therefore the total period of suspensionis9 months from the date of

provisional suspension, namely 7 August 2020, and willend on 7 May 2021.

The FA has not requested any financial penalty or costs. The hearingfee is forfeited.

Conclusion

47.

48.

49.

50.

The Commission finds the player to be in breach of Regulation 8(a) of The FA’s Anti-
Doping Regulations 2019/20 and alsoin breach of FA Rule F3.

In respect of the breach of Regulation 8(a) of The FA’s Anti-Doping Regulations 2019/20
the playeris suspended fromall football activity for a period of 9 months from 7 August
2020 until 23:59 on 7 May 2021.

In respect of the breach of FA Rule 3 the playeris suspended from all football activity
for a period of 3 months from 7 August 2020 until 23:59 on 7 November 2020 which

suspensionis concurrent withthat setout in paragraph 48.

The hearing feeisforfeited.
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